Note 14: Off-balance sheet commitments relating to Group financing

At year end, the total amount of guarantees granted by the Group is the following:

In thousands of Euros August 31, 2015 August 31, 2016

GUARANTEES PROVIDED 13,355 12,971

•

91

F
in

an
ci

al
 d

oc
u

m
en

ts
 2

01
5-

20
16

 •
 M

az
ar

s

Note 15: Pro forma financial statements reflecting the integration of
ZhongShen ZhongHuan

As mentioned in note 1.2.4 on significant events, the pro forma financial statements presented hereafter
reflect the contribution of our Chinese member firm ZhongShen ZhongHuan which joined the partnership
on 1st January 2016.

The revenue and costs of the Chinese firm represent 8 months of activity.

Verification of the compliance of the Chinese firm’s contribution with the Group’s accounting policies and
review by external auditors had not been performed at the time of preparation of the present Group’s
consolidated financial statements.

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
co

n
so

li
d

at
ed

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
•

92

Pro forma consolidated income statement
2015‑2016 financial year ended on August 31, 2016

In thousands of Euros 2015‑2016
ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

Pro forma
total

Revenue 1,376,923 43,353 1,420,276

Rebillable costs -54,835 -54,835

FEE INCOME 1,322,088 43,353 1,365,441

Cost of technical staff -672,408 -17,298 -689,706

GROSS MARGIN 649,680 26,055 675,735

Cost of administrative staff -103,356 -1,221 -104,577

Other costs -255,277 -9,573 -264,850

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment -25,948 -36 -25,984

SURPLUS OF OPERATIONS 265,099 15,225 280,324

Amort'n/imp't of client relationships and goodwill -5,507 -5,507

Financing costs -2,837 11 -2,826

TOTAL SURPLUS 256,756 15,236 271,991

SURPLUS ALLOCATED TO PARTNERS -256,605 -15,236 -271,841

PRE-TAX RESULT 151 0 151

Corporate income tax -20 -20

POST-TAX RESULT 130 0 130

•

93

F
in

an
ci

al
 d

oc
u

m
en

ts
 2

01
5-

20
16

 •
 M

az
ar

s

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
2015‑2016 financial year ended on August 31, 2016

In thousands of Euros August 31, 2016
ZhongShen
ZhongHuan Pro forma total

ASSETS

Intangible assets 143,267 143,267

Property, plant and equipment 42,348 253 42,601

Other non-current assets 21,984 12 21,996

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 207,599 265 207,864

Trade accounts receivables and accrued income 371,352 10,461 381,814

Other current assets 74,902 7,741 82,642

Cash and cash equivalents 85,502 15,595 101,096

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 531,756 33,797 565,552

TOTAL ASSETS 739,355 34,062 773,416

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
co

n
so

li
d

at
ed

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
•

94

In thousands of Euros August 31, 2016
ZhongShen
ZhongHuan Pro forma total

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 1,075 2,807 3,882

Partnership financing - non-current 185,407 1,555 186,962

Partnership financing - current 110,619 2,869 113,488

TOTAL PARTNERSHIP FINANCING 296,026 4,424 300,450

Long-term borrowings - non-current 58,567 58,567

Long-term provisions 47,117 47,117

TOTAL OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 105,684 105,684

Long-term borrowings - current 23,215 23,215

Current bank financing 24,349 24,349

Trade and other payables 268,433 26,830 295,264

Current provisions 20,572 20,572

TOTAL OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 336,570 26,830 363,400

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 739,355 34,062 773,416

•

95

F
in

an
ci

al
 d

oc
u

m
en

ts
 2

01
5-

20
16

 •
 M

az
ar

s

Pro forma weighted average full-time equivalent employees
2015‑2016 financial year ended on August 31, 2016

AVERAGE PERSONNEL (FTE) 2015‑2016
ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

Pro forma
total

Partners 837 42 879

Technical and administrative staff 15,333 788 16,121

TOTAL 16,170 830 17,000

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
co

n
so

li
d

at
ed

 f
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
•

96

Independent
Auditors’ Report

To the Partners of Mazars SCRL,

In compliance with the terms of our non-statutory appointment, we have audited the consolidated financial
statements of Mazars SCRL and the entities that form the Mazars organisation, which comprise the
statement of financial position as at 31 August 2016, and the income statement, statement of comprehensive
income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, a summary of
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (notes 1 to 15).